



Hanson Street/Central Avenue Reconstruction
Rochester, New Hampshire

CLD Reference No. 04-0135

Bid No. 07-66

Opening Date of June 14, 2007

		INEER'S ESTII	S.U.R. Construction, Inc.		Jamco Excavators, LLC		Severino Trucking Co., Inc.		Northeast Earth Mechanics, Inc.	
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
202.31	FILL ABANDONED PIPE	CY	185.00	2,775.00	150.00	2,250.00	250.00	3,750.00	200.00	3,000.00
202.41	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE	LF	28.00	11,900.00	8.00	3,400.00	15.00	6,375.00	12.00	5,100.00
202.5	REMOVAL OF CATCH BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND MANHOLES	EA	280.00	5,600.00	400.00	8,000.00	750.00	15,000.00	400.00	8,000.00
202.6	CURB REMOVAL FOR STORAGE	LF	2.25	1,575.00	3.00	2,100.00	2.50	1,750.00	2.25	1,575.00
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	8.00	23,600.00	9.00	26,550.00	9.00	26,550.00	11.00	32,450.00
203.2	ROCK EXCAVATION	CY	1.00	550.00	12.00	6,600.00	15.00	8,250.00	18.00	9,900.00
203.6	EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F)	CY	11.00	847.00	10.00	770.00	10.00	770.00	11.00	847.00
206.1	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	CY	55.00	825.00	25.00	375.00	40.00	600.00	15.00	225.00
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	CY	29.00	2,320.00	50.00	4,000.00	50.00	4,000.00	24.00	1,920.00
209.1	GRANULAR BACKFILL	CY	28.00	700.00	15.00	375.00	35.00	875.00	25.00	625.00
214	FINE GRADING	U	5000.00	5,000.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
304.2	GRAVEL (F)	CY	22.00	34,650.00	21.00	33,075.00	13.00	20,475.00	20.00	31,500.00
304.3	CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)	CY	24.00	37,200.00	25.00	38,750.00	19.00	29,450.00	30.00	46,500.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD	T	60.00	36,000.00	65.00	39,000.00	55.00	33,000.00	75.00	45,000.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	T	166.00	18,260.00	110.00	12,100.00	120.00	13,200.00	110.00	12,100.00
520.1	CONCRETE CLASS A	CY	800.00	800.00	300.00	300.00	400.00	400.00	600.00	600.00
544.1	REINFORCING STEEL (ROADWAY)	LB	5.00	225.00	3.00	135.00	4.00	180.00	2.50	112.50
593.231	GEOTEXTILE; SEPARATION, NON-WOVEN	SY	2.00	400.00	3.00	600.00	3.00	600.00	2.50	500.00
603.00212	12" R.C. PIPE, 2000D	LF	93.00	13,950.00	55.00	8,250.00	65.00	9,750.00	41.00	6,150.00
603.00215	15" R.C. PIPE, 2000D	LF	59.00	5,900.00	58.00	5,800.00	55.00	5,500.00	45.00	4,500.00
603.83212	12" PLASTIC PIPE, SMOOTH INTERIOR	LF	26.00	14,950.00	45.00	25,875.00	45.00	25,875.00	35.00	20,125.00
603.83215	15" PLASTIC PIPE, SMOOTH INTERIOR	LF	29.00	6,525.00	48.00	10,800.00	50.00	11,250.00	37.00	8,325.00
603.83218	18" PLASTIC PIPE, SMOOTH INTERIOR	LF	40.00	10,000.00	53.00	13,250.00	65.00	16,250.00	45.00	11,250.00
603.922	CONCRETE CHANNEL W/ GRATE, INCL. SPECIFIED EXCAVATION	U	1400.00	1,400.00	495.00	495.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
604.0009	OIL-WATER SEPARATORS FOR CATCH BASINS	EA	500.00	1,500.00	450.00	1,350.00	500.00	1,500.00	500.00	1,500.00
604.17	CATCH BASIN TYPE R	U	1725.00	37,950.00	3,000.00	66,000.00	2,000.00	44,000.00	2,200.00	48,400.00
604.19	CATCH BASIN TYPE RN	U	1800.00	7,200.00	3,100.00	12,400.00	2,000.00	8,000.00	2,200.00	8,800.00
604.32	DRAINAGE MANHOLE, 4' DIA.	U	5300.00	5,300.00	3,450.00	3,450.00	2,400.00	2,400.00	2,600.00	2,600.00
604.4	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CB & DI	LF	555.00	555.00	500.00	500.00	250.00	250.00	500.00	500.00
608.26	6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	35.00	54,250.00	58.25	90,287.50	42.00	65,100.00	47.00	72,850.00
608.28	8" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	50.00	11,250.00	65.25	14,681.25	47.00	10,575.00	47.00	10,575.00
608.412	RESET BRICK OR COBBLESTONE SIDEWALK	SY	0.50	212.50	195.00	82,875.00	67.00	28,475.00	250.00	106,250.00
608.46	6" TEXTURED/ COLORED REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	70.00	29,750.00	71.25	30,281.25	179.00	76,075.00	61.00	25,925.00
608.48	8" TEXTURED/ COLORED REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	111.00	6,660.00	77.25	4,635.00	195.00	11,700.00	61.00	3,660.00
608.54	DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON	SY	420.00	9,240.00	320.00	7,040.00	22.00	9,900.00	325.00	7,150.00
608.55	MODIFIED SYNTHETIC ASPHALT CROSSWALK	SY	220.00	36,740.00	72.00	12,024.00	200.00	33,400.00	200.00	33,400.00
609.01	STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB	LF	20.00	38,000.00	17.50	33,250.00	16.00	30,400.00	18.00	34,200.00
609.02	CURVED GRANITE CURB	LF	29.00	14,500.00	28.00	14,000.00	26.00	13,000.00	30.00	15,000.00
609.41	GRANITE CURB INLET, TYPE A	LF	150.00	3,150.00	210.00	4,410.00	185.00	3,885.00	225.00	4,725.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	10.50	6,720.00	8.00	5,120.00	9.00	5,760.00	11.00	7,040.00
614.7214	2" PVC PLASTIC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	LF	7.00	11,200.00	6.75	10,800.00	7.00	11,200.00	8.00	12,800.00
614.7218	2" PVC PLASTIC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	LF	10.00	2,000.00	16.00	3,200.00	10.00	2,000.00	12.00	2,400.00
614.7314	3" PVC PLASTIC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	LF	9.00	1,350.00	8.00	1,200.00	9.00	1,350.00	10.50	1,575.00
615.03	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C (F)	SF	50.00	1,400.00	35.00	980.00	50.00	1,400.00	50.00	1,400.00
615.034	RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C	U	190.00	2,090.00	300.00	3,300.00	175.00	1,925.00	100.00	1,100.00
618.611	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLES	\$	27000.00	27,000.00	27,000.00	27,000.00	27,000.00	27,000.00	27,000.00	27,000.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	24.00	29,328.00	20.00	24,440.00	18.00	21,996.00	27.00	32,984.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	69000.00	69,000.00	96,220.00	96,220.00	25,000.00	25,000.00	75,000.00	75,000.00
625.2	CONCRETE LIGHT POLE BASES, TYPE B	EA	600.00	10,200.00	700.00	11,900.00	550.00	9,350.00	650.00	11,050.00
625.551	ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING	EA	7500.00	127,500.00	7,200.00	122,400.00	6,800.00	115,600.00	8,000.00	136,000.00
625.60	STREET LIGHTING PANEL ENCLOSURE	U	9800.00	9,800.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	8,000.00	8,000.00	14,000.00	14,000.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	2.25	3,825.00	3.00	5,100.00	3.00	5,100.00	1.25	2,125.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	0.25	900.00	0.30	1,080.00	0.25	900.00	0.33	1,188.00
632.3112	RETROREFLECTIVE THERMOPLASTIC PAVE, MARKING, 12" LINE	LF	2.50	150.00	11.00	660.00	5.00	300.00	12.00	720.00
632.32	RETROREFLECTIVE THERMOPLASTIC PAVE, MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	55.00	550.00	11.00	110.00	10.00	100.00	12.00	120.00
641	LOAM	CY	28.00	1,400.00	50.00	2,500.00	30.00	1,500.00	30.00	1,500.00
641.1	STRUCTURAL SOIL	CY	65.00	11,700.00	50.00	9,000.00	40.00	7,200.00	80.00	14,400.00
645.7	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1500.00	1,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	70.00	2,800.00	85.00	3,400.00	75.00	3,000.00	90.00	3,600.00
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH & TACKIFIERS	SY	2.20	550.00	4.00	1,000.00	1.00	250.00	1.00	250.00
659.1	PROJECT LANDSCAPING-HANSON STREET	LS	16000.00	16,000.00	16,500.00	16,500.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
670.151	TROLLEY POLES W/ FOUNDATIONS	EA	5000.00	40,000.00	5,200.00	41,600.00	5,100.00	40,800.00	5,500.00	44,000.00

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	INEER'S ESTII	S.U.R. Construction, Inc.		Jamco Excavators, LLC		Severino Trucking Co., Inc.		Northeast Earth Mechanics, Inc.	
		UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
670.42	GRANITE BOLLARD	EA	850.00	13,600.00	1,000.00	16,000.00	750.00	12,000.00	850.00	13,600.00
670.51	6-FOOT STEEL BENCH	EA	1700.00	5,100.00	1,550.00	4,650.00	1,500.00	4,500.00	2,000.00	6,000.00
670.52	PRE-CAST CONCRETE WHEEL STOPS	EA	60.00	960.00	70.00	1,120.00	120.00	1,920.00	100.00	1,600.00
670.53	TREE WAY GRATES	U	1500.00	40,500.00	1,675.00	45,225.00	3,000.00	81,000.00	2,000.00	54,000.00
692	MOBILIZATION	U	85157.50	85,157.50	63,900.00	63,900.00	105,000.00	105,000.00	285,000.00	285,000.00
699.1	MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	5000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
814.141	4" PLASTIC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40, CONCRETE ENCASED	LF	22.00	5,500.00	22.00	5,500.00	20.00	5,000.00	23.00	5,750.00
814.142	4" 2-DUCT PLASTIC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40, CONCRETE ENCASED	LF	24.00	12,000.00	28.00	14,000.00	22.00	11,000.00	26.00	13,000.00
814.151	5" PLASTIC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40, CONCRETE ENCASED	LF	24.00	7,200.00	26.00	7,800.00	22.00	6,600.00	26.00	7,800.00
1008.6	ALTER. AND ADDIT. AS NEEDED-ELECTRICAL SERVICE CONNECTIONS	\$	10000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
ROAD/UTILITY SUB-TOTALS:				1,054,190	They Have: 1,204,194		1,199,739	1,138,761	1,463,352	

ADD#1 ROCHESTER HISTORICAL SOCIETY										
659.2	PROJECT LANDSCAPING-ROCHESTER HISTORICAL SOCIETY	LS	8700.00	8,700.00	10,700.00	10,700.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
670.54	DECORATIVE METAL FENCE AND GATE	LF	235.00	6,580.00	247.00	6,916.00	220.00	6,160.00	300.00	8,400.00
670.8	HISTORICAL SOCIETY HARDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS	LS	42680.00	42,680.00	59,900.00	59,900.00	50,000.00	50,000.00	75,000.00	75,000.00
SUBTOTAL (ALT #1):				57,960	77,516		63,660	103,400		

ADD#2 ORNAMENTAL RETAINING WALLS										
670.423	BRICK FACED CMU WALL WITH ORNAMENTAL RAILING	LF	344.00	98,040.00	445.00	126,825.00	335.00	95,475.00	450.00	128,250.00
SUBTOTAL (ALT #2):				98,040	126,825		95,475	128,250		

SUBTOTAL ROADWAY WITH ALTERNATES:				1,210,190	1,404,080	1,297,896	1,695,002
-----------------------------------	--	--	--	-----------	-----------	-----------	-----------

*****SEWER ITEMS*****										
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT		TOTAL COST		TOTAL COST		TOTAL COST		TOTAL COST
206.12	UNSUITABLE MATERIAL BELOW TRENCH GRADE, SEWER	CY	25.00	250.00	20.00	200.00	40.00	400.00	50.00	500.00
206.22	ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION, SEWER	CY	300.00	3,000.00	100.00	1,000.00	100.00	1,000.00	250.00	2,500.00
604.314	SEWER MANHOLE, 4-FOOT DIAMETER	LF	440.00	19,360.00	425.00	18,700.00	400.00	17,600.00	350.00	15,400.00
604.52	REMOVAL AND BACKFILL OF MANHOLE (MOD)	EA	1400.00	7,000.00	850.00	4,250.00	750.00	3,750.00	450.00	2,250.00
604.61	MANHOLE FRAME & COVER, PAMREX (MOD)	EA	730.00	5,110.00	775.00	5,425.00	800.00	5,600.00	700.00	4,900.00
612.31	SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION	EA	1000.00	19,000.00	2,850.00	54,150.00	2,500.00	47,500.00	750.00	14,250.00
612.3508	SANITARY SEWER, 8-INCH PVC, SDR 35	LF	40.00	36,800.00	62.50	57,500.00	86.00	79,120.00	55.00	50,600.00
Sewer Relocation Sub-Totals:				90,520	141,225		154,970	90,400		

*****WATER ITEMS*****										
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT		TOTAL COST		TOTAL COST		TOTAL COST		TOTAL COST
206.11	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION, WATER	CY		-		-		-		-
206.21	ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION, WATER	CY	1.00	10.00	100.00	1,000.00	100.00	1,000.00	250.00	2,500.00
611.05204	4-INCH CEMENT LINED DI WATER PIPE, CLASS 52 (FOR LARGER SERVICES)	LF	78.00	7,800.00	100.00	10,000.00	80.00	8,000.00	65.00	6,500.00
611.05206	6-INCH CEMENT LINED DI WATER PIPE, CLASS 52 (FOR LARGER SERVICES)	LF	64.00	3,200.00	100.00	5,000.00	60.00	3,000.00	65.00	3,250.00
611.05208	8-INCH CEMENT LINED DI WATER PIPE, CLASS 52	LF	53.00	57,505.00	58.00	62,930.00	60.00	65,100.00	70.00	75,950.00
611.1	TEMPORARY WATER MAIN	LS	22000.00	22,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	60,000.00	60,000.00
611.5001	1-INCH CORPORATION AND WSO SET	EA	1040.00	6,240.00	590.00	3,540.00	350.00	2,100.00	400.00	2,400.00
611.5002	2-INCH CORPORATION AND WSO SET	EA	1150.00	8,050.00	775.00	5,425.00	700.00	4,900.00	800.00	5,600.00
611.70004	4-INCH TEE AND WSO SET	EA	700.00	2,800.00	1,450.00	5,800.00	900.00	3,600.00	1,200.00	4,800.00
611.70006	6-INCH TEE AND WSO SET	EA	830.00	1,660.00	1,650.00	3,300.00	1,000.00	2,000.00	1,300.00	2,600.00
611.5011	1-INCH COPPER WATER PIPE, TYPE K	LF	53.00	7,950.00	63.00	9,450.00	75.00	11,250.00	25.00	3,750.00
611.5012	2-INCH COPPER WATER PIPE, TYPE K	LF	53.00	9,275.00	72.00	12,600.00	85.00	14,875.00	40.00	7,000.00
611.71008	8-INCH GATE VALVE	EA	1000.00	3,000.00	2,000.00	6,000.00	1,000.00	3,000.00	1,300.00	3,900.00
611.731	WET TAPS OF WATER MAINS	EA	10000.00	30,000.00	2,600.00	7,800.00	4,000.00	12,000.00	4,600.00	13,800.00
611.81	HYDRANT ASSEMBLIES	EA	3300.00	6,600.00	2,725.00	5,450.00	2,250.00	4,500.00	4,500.00	9,000.00
611.90001	ADJUSTING WATER GATES AND SHUTOFFS SET BY OTHERS	EA	400.00	1,200.00	200.00	600.00	150.00	450.00	125.00	375.00
Water Relocation Sub-Totals:				167,290	153,895		155,775	201,425		

TOTAL BASE BID WITH ADD-ALTERNATE #1 AND #2:				\$1,468,000	\$1,699,200	\$1,608,641	\$1,986,827
				They Have:		\$1,703,655	
TOTAL BASE BID:				\$1,312,000	\$1,494,859	\$1,449,506	\$1,755,177
				They Have:		1,499,314	
TOTAL BASE BID WITH ADD-ALTERNATE #1:				\$1,369,960	\$1,572,375	\$1,513,166	\$1,858,577
				They Have:		\$1,576,830	
TOTAL BASE BID WITH ADD-ALTERNATE #2:				\$1,410,040	\$1,621,684	\$1,544,981	\$1,883,427
				They Have:		\$1,626,139	